



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)

[3603]

WEDNESDAY, THE 29th DAY OF JULY 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D RAMESH

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE ALAPATI GIRIDHAR

CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 219/2026

Between:

1.DR. YERRAMANENI VIJAY,, S/O. PUMA CHANDRA RAO @
RAMBABU AGED ABOUT 36 YEARS., R/O. GANDHI NAGAR.,
VIJAYAWADA., N.T.R. DISTRICT.

...APPELLANT

AND

1.YERRAMANENI CHAITANYA, , W/O. DR. YERRAMANENI VIJAY,
D/O. KANAKAMEDALA VENKATA RATNAM CHOWDARY, PRIVATE
EMPLOYEE., AGED ABOUT 35 YEARS., GANDHI NAGAR,
PAMARRU VILLAGE AND MANDAL. KRISHNA DISTRICT.

...RESPONDENT

Appeal Under Section____against ordersThe above named appellant
begs to present this memorandum of Family Court Appeal aggrieved by the
order and decree dated. 30-01-2026, made in H.M.O.P.No. 07/2022 on the file
of the Judge Principal Civil Judge (Senior Division), Gudivada

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated
in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to
suspend the operation of the order and decree made in H.M.O..P. No. 07 of
2022 dated 30-01-2026 on the file of the Principal Civil Judge (Senior
Division), Gudivada pending disposal of the above C.M.A., and pass

IA NO: 2 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased May be pleased to vacate the interim order vide IA.No.1 OF 2026 dated 20.04.2026 passed in C.M.A. No.219 of 2026 AND/OR pass

Counsel for the Appellant:

1.V V N NARASIMHAM

Counsel for the Respondent:

1.DHEERA KANISHKA

The Court made the following:

JUDGMENT:- *(Per Hon'ble Sri Justice D.Ramesh)*

Learned counsel for both parties submit that, pursuant to the reconciliation taken place before the Mediation Centre of the High Court, the parties have settled their dispute and that they have filed a petition before the appropriate Court under Section 13(B) of the Hindu Marriage Act.

2. In the above circumstances, nothing survives for adjudication in the present appeal.

3. Accordingly, the Appeal is dismissed as infructuous. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, all pending miscellaneous petitions, if any, shall stand closed.

JUSTICE D.RAMESH

JUSTICE ALAPATI GIRIDHAR

Date.29.07.2026
SR